
RECRUITMENT AND CAREER SERVICES 
                                                  Oregon Department of Corrections  

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Job Classifications  

April 2007 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Interested Applicant, 
 
 
Thank you for your interest in a career with the Oregon Department of Corrections.  We have 
developed this booklet to help interested applicants learn both about all of the jobs within 
the department and also where those positions are located throughout the state. 
 
The positions in this job classification booklet are classifications currently used by the Oregon 
Department of Corrections and are for informational purposes to assist you in career 
planning.  Some of these classifications may not be open for application at the present time, 
but do reflect the many and varied careers contained within the department. 
 
The monthly salary ranges listed in this packet are subject to change and are current as of 
April 2007. 
 
Please check for current openings at any Oregon Employment Department office or visit our 
website at http://www.oregon.gov/DOC/HR/careers.shtml  You can also call the 
department’s Recruitment and Career Services unit toll-free at 1-877-888-5234 for more 
information. 
 
We hope that you find this booklet helpful and a guide while planning for a future career 
with the Oregon Department of Corrections. 
 
 
Best wishes, 
 

Krista J Fegley 
 
Krista J. Fegley, Administrator of 
Recruitment and Workforce Development 
Oregon Department of Corrections 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.oregon.gov/DOC/HR/careers.shtml


 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Accountant 1 ................................................................2 
Accountant 2 ................................................................2 
Accountant 3 ................................................................3 
Accountant 4 ................................................................3 
Accounting Technician 1..............................................4 
Accounting Technician 2..............................................4 
Accounting Technician 3..............................................4 
Administrative Specialist 1 ...........................................5 
Administrative Specialist 2 ...........................................5 
Adult Parole and Probation Officer ..............................5 
Carpenter .....................................................................5 
Chaplain.......................................................................5 
Clinical Dietician...........................................................6 
Communication Systems Analyst 3 .............................6 
Construction Inspector .................................................6 
Construction Project Manager 2 ..................................6 
Construction Project Manager 3 ..................................6 
Correctional Captain ....................................................6 
Correctional Corporal...................................................7 
Correctional Counselor ................................................7 
Correctional Lieutenant................................................7 
Correctional Officer ......................................................7 
Correctional Sergeant ..................................................7 
Corrections Auto Mechanic..........................................7 
Corrections Food Services Coordinator.......................7 
Corrections Landscaper...............................................8 
Corrections Library Coordinator...................................8 
Corrections Physician Specialist..................................8 
Corrections Recreational Specialist 2..........................8 
Custodial Services Coordinator ...................................8 
Dental Assistant ...........................................................8 
Dentist ..........................................................................8 
Electrician 2 .................................................................8 
Equipment Operator 2..................................................8 
Executive Support Specialist 1 ....................................9 
Executive Support Specialist 2 ....................................9 
Facility Energy Tech 2 - Boiler .....................................9 
Facility Energy Tech 3 - HVAC ....................................9 
Facility Maintenance Specialist....................................9 
Fiscal Analyst 1..........................................................10 
Fiscal Analyst 2..........................................................10 
Fiscal Analyst 3..........................................................10 
Health Services Technician .......................................10 
Hearings Officer 1 ......................................................10 
Human Resource Analyst 1 .......................................10 
Human Resource Analyst 2 .......................................11 
Human Resource Analyst 3 .......................................11 
Human Resource Assistant .......................................11 
Information Systems Specialist 3...............................11 
Information Systems Specialist 5...............................12 
Information Systems Specialist 6...............................12 
Information Systems Specialist 7...............................12 
Information Systems Specialist 8...............................12 
Inspector 1 .................................................................13 

Inspector 2 ................................................................. 13 
Inspector 3 ................................................................. 13 
Institution RN ............................................................. 13 
Internal Auditor 3 ....................................................... 13 
Inventory Control Specialist ....................................... 13 
Investigator 2 ............................................................. 13 
Maintenance & Operations Supv............................... 14 
Medical Records Specialist........................................ 14 
Mental Health Specialist ............................................ 14 
Nurse Manager .......................................................... 14 
Nurse Practitioner ...................................................... 14 
Office Assistant 2....................................................... 14 
Office Specialist 1 ...................................................... 14 
Office Specialist 2 ...................................................... 15 
Operations & Policy Analyst 1 ................................... 15 
Operations & Policy Analyst 2 ................................... 15 
Operations & Policy Analyst 3 ................................... 15 
Operations & Policy Analyst 4 ................................... 15 
Painter........................................................................ 16 
Pharmacy Technician 1 ............................................. 16 
Pharmacist ................................................................. 16 
Physician Assistant.................................................... 16 
Plumber...................................................................... 16 
Principal Executive/Manager A.................................. 16 
Principal Executive/Manager B.................................. 16 
Principal Executive/Manager C ................................. 17 
Principal Executive/Manager D ................................. 17 
Information Systems - (PEMD).................................. 17 
Principal Executive/Manager E.................................. 17 
Information Systems - (PEME) .................................. 17 
Principal Executive/Manager F.................................. 17 
Principal Executive/Manager G ................................. 17 
Information Systems - (PEMG).................................. 18 
Principal Executive/Manager H ................................. 18 
Principal Executive/Manager I ................................... 18 
Procurement & Contract Assistant ............................ 18 
Procurement & Contract Specialist 1......................... 18 
Procurement & Contract Specialist 2......................... 18 
Procurement & Contract Specialist 3......................... 18 
Program Analyst 1 ..................................................... 19 
Program Analyst 2 ..................................................... 19 
Property Specialist 3.................................................. 19 
Radiological Technologist 2....................................... 19 
Research Analyst 2.................................................... 19 
Research Analyst 3.................................................... 20 
Research Analyst 4.................................................... 20 
Safety Specialist 1 ..................................................... 20 
Safety Specialist 2 ..................................................... 20 
Supervisory Executive Assistant ............................... 21 
Support Services Supervisor 2 .................................. 21 
Support Services Supervisor 3 .................................. 21 
Test Coordinator ........................................................ 21 
Training/Development Specialist 2 ............................ 21 



2 

 
The Oregon Accountability Model 

 
All department employees are responsible for upholding the mission of ODOC by promoting public safety, 
holding offenders accountable for their actions and reducing the risk of future criminal behavior. ODOC 
employees oversee and manage inmates in order to maintain safe, civil and productive institutions. They 
are responsible for the safety of inmates and protection of property at their work site. All department 
employees have a significant impact on the success of the ODOC mission and need to understand the 
fundamentals of the Oregon Accountability Model. 
 
The Oregon Accountability Model encompasses the simultaneous, coordinated and efficient 
implementation of many Department of Corrections initiatives and projects that provide a foundation for 
inmates to lead successful lives upon release. 
  
The Oregon Accountability Model has six components. Each of these components stands on its own as a 
project or a part of the Corrections organization and culture. However, woven together these six separate 
components form a stronger fiber that strengthens the department’s ability to hold inmates/offenders 
accountable for their actions and DOC staff accountable for achieving the mission and vision of the 
department. 
 

 
 
Accountant 1 C1215 $3,067 - $4,238 

 A Bachelor's degree in Accounting; OR 
 

 A Bachelor's degree in any discipline that includes or is supplemented by 30 quarters (20 semesters) 
credit hours in accounting. Credit hours must be upper division from a system of higher education (four-
year institution accredited to grant Baccalaureate degrees); OR 
 

 30 quarter (20 semester) credit hours in accounting. Credit hours must be upper division from a system 
of higher education (four-year institution accredited to grant Baccalaureate degrees); AND 
 

Two years doing independent research and analysis which included making recommendations that 
resolved issues; OR 
 

 30 quarter (20 semester) credit hours in any of the following: accounting principles, intermediate 
accounting, advanced accounting, finance, business law, cost accounting, accounting information 
systems, or auditing; AND 
 
Two years of accounting experience a) classifying, analyzing, and reconciling complex financial data and 
records; b) designing, recommending, and installing modifications of accounting methods, procedures, 
forms, and records; c) preparing audited financial statements and reports; d) analyzing and interpreting 
laws, regulations, codes, and ordinances to ensure the legality of financial transactions; and e) analyzing 
and interpreting complex accounts and account relationships resulting in accounting entries. 
 
Accountant 2 C1216 $3,365 - $4,649 

 A CPA certificate; OR two years of professional accounting experience applying basic accounting 
theory and principles to examine, account for, reconcile, analyze, and interpret standard accounting data 
and records, and either: 
 

 A Bachelor's degree in Accounting; OR    
 

 A Bachelor's degree in any discipline that includes or is supplemented by 30 quarter (20 semesters) 
credit hours in accounting. Credit hours must be upper division from a system of higher education (four-
year institution accredited to grant Baccalaureate degrees); OR 
 



3 

Accountant 2 (cont’d) C1216 $3,365 - $4,649 
 30 quarter (20 semesters) credit hours in accounting. Credit hours must be upper division from a 

system of higher education (four-year institution accredited to grant Baccalaureate degrees); and two 
years doing independent research and analysis which included making recommendations that resolved 
issues; OR 
 

 30 quarter (20 semester) credit hours in any of the following: accounting principles, intermediate 
accounting, advanced accounting, finance, business law, cost accounting, accounting information 
systems, or auditing; and two years of accounting experience a) classifying, analyzing, and reconciling 
complex financial data and records; b) designing, recommending, and installing modifications of 
accounting methods, procedures, forms, and records; c) preparing audited financial statements and 
reports; d) analyzing and interpreting laws, regulations, codes, and ordinances to ensure the legality of 
financial transactions; and e) analyzing and interpreting complex accounts and account relationships 
resulting in accounting entries; OR 
 

 15 quarter (10 semester) graduate-level accounting credit hours may substitute for one year of the 
professional accounting experience. Graduate-level courses used to satisfy the educational requirement 
may not be used to satisfy the experience requirement. 
 
Accountant 3 C1217 $4,038 - $5,611 

 A CPA certificate and two additional years of professional accounting experience*; OR 
 

 Four years of professional accounting experience*; and either: 
 

A Bachelor's degree in Accounting; OR 
 
A Bachelor's degree in any discipline that includes or is supplemented by 30 quarter (20 
semester) credit hours in accounting. Credit hours must be upper division from a system of higher 
education (four-year institution accredited to grant Baccalaureate degrees); OR 
 
30 quarter (20 semester) credit hours in accounting. Credit hours must be upper division from a 
system of higher education (four-year institution accredited to grant Baccalaureate degrees); and 
two years doing independent research and analysis which included making recommendations 
that resolved issues; OR 
 
30 quarter (20 semester) credit hours in any of the following: accounting principles, intermediate 
accounting, advanced accounting, finance, business law, cost accounting, accounting information 
systems, or auditing; and two years of accounting experience a) classifying, analyzing, and 
reconciling complex financial data and records; b) designing, recommending, and installing 
modifications of accounting methods, procedures, forms, and records; c) preparing audited 
financial statements and reports; d) analyzing and interpreting laws, regulations, codes, and 
ordinances to ensure the legality of financial transactions; and e) analyzing and interpreting 
complex accounts and account relationships resulting in accounting entries. 

 
*Two years of the experience must be equivalent to the Accountant 2 level, which includes a) setting up 
ledgers, account codes and controls; and b) modifying accounting systems. 
 
15 quarter (10 semester) graduate-level accounting credit hours may substitute for one year of the 
professional accounting experience. Graduate-level courses used to satisfy the educational requirement 
may not be used to satisfy the experience requirement. 
 
Accountant 4 C1218 $4,649 - $6,460 

 Possess a CPA certificate and four additional years of professional accounting experience; OR 
 

 Six years of professional accounting experience; and either: 
 

 A Bachelor’s degree in Accounting; OR 
 



4 

 
Accountant 4 (cont’d) C1218 $4,649 - $6,460 

 A Bachelor's degree in any discipline that includes or is supplemented by 30 quarter (20 semesters) 
credit hours in accounting. Credit hours must be upper division from a system of higher education (four-
year institution accredited to grant Baccalaureate degrees); OR 
 

 30 quarter (20 semesters) credit hours in accounting. Credit hours must be upper division from a 
system of higher education (four-year institution accredited to grant Baccalaureate degrees); and two 
years doing independent research and analysis which included making recommendations that resolved 
issues; OR 
 

 30 quarter (20 semester) credit hours in any of the following: accounting principles, intermediate 
accounting, advanced accounting, finance, business law, cost accounting, accounting information 
systems, or auditing; and two years of accounting experience a) classifying, analyzing, and reconciling 
complex financial data and records; b) designing, recommending, and installing modifications of 
accounting methods, procedures, forms, and records; c) preparing audited financial statements and 
reports; d) analyzing and interpreting laws, regulations, codes, and ordinances to ensure the legality of 
financial transactions; and e) analyzing and interpreting complex accounts and account relationships 
resulting in accounting entries. 
 
Accounting Technician 1 C0210 $2,168 - $2,930 

 One academic year of high school bookkeeping or accounting courses; OR 
 

 One year of experience processing, recording, or compiling accounting or bookkeeping information; OR 
 

 At least 6-quarter (4 semesters) credit hours in accounting. 
 
Training or experience must include operating a ten-key calculator by touch and using a computer to 
enter, update, or retrieve information. 
 
Accounting Technician 2 C0211 $2,562 - $3,526 

 Two years of technical support accounting experience. One year of the experience must include the 
calculation, recording, and maintenance of routine accounting information; OR 
 

 At least 36 quarter (24 semesters) credit hours from an accredited college, university, or vocational-
technical school that includes 9-quarter (6 semesters) hours in accounting. 
 
Training or experience must include operating a ten-key calculator by touch and using a computer to 
enter, update, or retrieve information. 
 
Accounting Technician 3 C0212 $2,800 - $3,849 

 Three years of technical support accounting experience. Two years of the experience must include a) 
coding transactions and checking them for propriety, b) balancing, and c) resolving discrepancies in 
computer edits; OR 
 

 At least 90 quarter (60 semesters) credit hours from an accredited college, university, or vocational-
technical school that includes 12-quarter (9 semesters) hours in accounting. 
 
Training or experience must include operating a ten-key calculator by touch and using a computer to 
enter, update, or retrieve information. 



5 

 
Administrative Specialist 1 C0107 $2,562 - $3,526 

 Three years of clerical/secretarial experience which included two years at a full performance level 
performing typing, word processing, or other generation of documents and lead work responsibility or 
coordination of office procedures. 
 
Courses or training in Office Occupations or Office Technology may be substituted for up to one year of 
the clerical/secretarial experience.  No substitution will be made for the two years at the full performance 
level. 
 
Administrative Specialist 2 C0108 $2,800 - $3,849 

 Two years of experience as an administrative specialist or executive support specialist that included 
administrative support for a project, program, or operation. Administrative support includes those duties 
beyond clerical/secretarial such as: interpretation of laws, rules, and regulations; administrative data 
collection and analysis; and evaluation of projects, processes, and operations; OR 
 

 An equivalent combination of training and experience. 
 
One year of postsecondary education may be substituted for up to one year of the experience. 
 
Adult Parole and Probation Officer C6787 $3,680 - $5,098 

 Two years of experience working with Adult Corrections clients in a Community Corrections or 
correctional setting; or two years in a social service, counseling or case management program with 
primary responsibility for guiding or counseling individuals in the solution of occupational, educational, 
personal or social problems; AND 
 

 A Bachelor's degree in corrections, criminal justice, counseling, social work or related fields. 
 
90 quarter hours from an accredited college or university in any of the fields listed above and three years 
of the above experience may be substituted for the Bachelor's degree. 
 
NOTE: 1) Community Corrections experience must include counseling parole and probation adult 
offenders on a one-to-one basis in a field situation.  
 
Employees are required to receive certification by the Department of Public Safety Standards and 
Training in Basic Probation and Parole within eighteen months of hire. Employees must maintain an 
appropriate Oregon State driver license to drive a vehicle in usual and emergency situations. Employees 
must maintain a qualifying score with duty firearm(s) if they are authorized to carry them for duty. 
 
Carpenter C4003 $3,210 - $4,434 

 Four years experience as a skilled carpenter. The experience must include form building; rough 
framing; outside and inside finishing; layout; care and use of tools and woodworking machinery; blueprint 
reading; and application of safety standards and codes; OR 
 

 Completion of an apprenticeship (four years) under a skilled carpenter which included experience as 
listed above. Be sure a copy of your Journeyman Carpenters card is attached to your application form. 
 
Chaplain C6680 $3,365 - $4,649 

 Must have all of the following: a) a Bachelor's degree; b) a graduate from an accredited seminary or 
theological school (professional/formal, full-time, resident religious training of a similar nature will be 
considered as equivalent to seminary or theological school); c) be an ordained religious leader or 
possess current official endorsement/sponsorship from a recognized religious organization; and d) three 
years of full-time experience as a religious leader (such as: minister, priest, teacher, rabbi, or imam) in a 
formal setting (such as in a parish, synagogue, tribe, temple or mosque). 
 
 



6 

Clinical Dietician C6268 $3,365 - $4,649 
 A Bachelor's degree with specialization in dietetics, nutrition, institution management, or a closely 

related field and completion of an internship in dietetics at an approved hospital. 
 
Communication Systems Analyst 3 C2169 $3,680 - $5,138 

 Three years of technical and engineering experience as a telecommunications technician including 
testing and design; AND 
 

 A Bachelor's degree with major coursework (30 quarter or 20 semester hours) in electrical engineering 
or applied physics, or three more years of qualifying experience; AND 
 

 Possession of FCC General Radio Telephone License or equivalent industrial certification. (Be sure to 
list your license or certification number in the Skills Section on Page 2 of your application.) 
 
Construction Inspector C3265 $4,038 - $5,611 

 An Associate degree in Building Inspection Technology AND 18 months of experience inspecting 
construction projects in progress to ensure that contractors comply with plans and specifications. 
Experience inspecting existing facilities to determine maintenance and structural repair requirements will 
substitute for up to six months of the construction projects' inspection experience; OR 
 
Three (3) years of experience inspecting construction projects in progress to ensure that contractors 
comply with plans and specifications. Experience inspecting existing facilities to determine maintenance 
and structural repair requirements will substitute for up to six months of the construction projects' 
inspection experience; OR 
 
Three (3) years of experience supervising commercial, industrial, or multi-unit building construction 
projects which involved several contractors and building trades. This experience must have included 
design work, ensuring that completed work met building codes, and provided knowledge of structural, 
mechanical, electrical, and plumbing system design; OR 
 
Possession of an International Code Council Professional Certificate. A copy of this certificate must be 
attached to your application. 
 
Construction Project Manager 2 C3268 & X3268 $3,870 - $6,460 

 A Bachelor's Degree in Construction Management, Business Administration, Architecture, or 
Engineering; AND two years commercial construction project management experience; OR 
 
An Associates Degree (or comparable course work) in Architectural, Construction or Engineering 
Technology; and three and one-half years commercial construction project management experience; OR 
 
Five years of experience in architecture, engineering, or construction planning and three and one-half 
years of the experience must include commercial construction planning or project management. 
 
Construction Project Manager 3 X3269 $4,265 - $6,292 

 A Bachelor's Degree in Construction Management, Business Administration, Architecture, or 
Engineering; AND four years commercial construction project management experience; OR 
 

 An Associates Degree (or comparable course work) in Architectural, Construction or Engineering 
Technology; and five and one-half years commercial construction project management experience; OR 
 

 Seven years of experience in architecture, engineering, or construction planning and five and one-half 
years of the experience must include commercial construction planning or project management. 
 
Correctional Captain X6780 $ 4,265 - $6,292 

 Four years of experience in a correctional security setting. One year of which must have been at the 
level of a Lieutenant in a correctional system. 
 
 



7 

Correctional Corporal C6776 $2,813 - $4,048 
 One year of experience in a correctional security setting where your primary duties were the care and 

custody of inmates. 
 
Meet all applicable medical and physical capability requirements in accordance with the Department of 
Public Safety Standards and Training (DPSST) statutory requirements. 
 
Correctional Counselor C6783 $3,526 - $4,868 
  Two years of professional counseling experience working with clientele in a social service or 

rehabilitative program, one year of which must have been in a correctional setting; AND 
 

  A Bachelor's degree in a behavioral science or related field with major coursework in behavioral 
science (submit a photocopy of your college transcripts with your application). 
 
Three years of experience in a social service, rehabilitative, or correctional program with primary 
responsibility for guiding and/or counseling individuals or groups in the solution of occupational, 
educational, personal, or social problems may be substituted for the Bachelor's degree. 
 
A Master's degree in a behavioral science may substitute for one year of the required experience, but 
there is no substitution for the one-year of experience in a correctional setting. 
 
NOTE:  Professional counseling experience must include providing supportive counseling to clients on a 
one-to-one basis with full responsibility for handling each case plan. 
 
Correctional Lieutenant X6779 $3,520 - $5,180 
 Three years of experience in a correctional-security setting. One year of the experience must have 

been at the level of a Sergeant in a correctional system. 
 
Correctional Officer C6775 $2,686 - $3,863 

 Possess a High School Diploma or GED certificate; Be 21 years of age or older; Possess reading 
comprehension, report writing, and retention abilities; If a non-citizen, become a United States Citizen 
within one year of hire date; Meet all applicable medical and physical capability requirements in 
accordance with the Department of Public Safety Standards and Training (DPSST) statutory 
requirements. 
 
Correctional Sergeant C6777 $3,068 - $4,408 
 Two years of experience in a correctional security setting where primary duties were the care and 

custody of inmates.  Candidates must meet all applicable medical and physical capability requirements in 
accordance with the Department of Public Safety Standards and Training (DPSST) statutory 
requirements. 
 
Corrections Auto Mechanic C4412 $2,562 - $3,526 

 Four years of journey-level automotive mechanic's experience diagnosing and performing a variety of 
complex repair work on automobiles, trucks, or industrial equipment; OR 
 

 Completion of an approved automotive mechanic's program from an accredited institution and three 
years of journey-level automotive mechanic's experience. 
 
The training and experience should show a majority of the following areas: repairing internal combustion 
engines and/or all motor vehicle components; using advanced vehicle repair techniques; diagnosing 
complex vehicle and/or equipment problems; applying shop reference manuals and safety and 
environmental laws, rules, and procedures; and applying customer service methods and procedures. 
 
Corrections Food Services C9120 $2,681 - $3,680 

 Three years of experience in a commercial food service facility; OR 
 

 An Associate's degree in Food Service Management, Foods and Hospitality Service, or a directly 
related field. 



8 

 
Corrections Landscaper C4107 $2,348 - $3,209 

 One year of landscape design or maintenance experience as a lead worker, foreman, or crew 
coordinator, AND an Associate's degree in Landscape Technology or Horticulture. 
 
One additional year of pertinent experience may substitute for the degree. 
 
Corrections Library Coordinator C2219 $2,562 - $3,526 

 Three years of experience involving coordination and/or direction of a clerical support unit. 
 
Preference will be given to applicants with library training and/or experience. 
 
Courses or training in Office Occupations or Office Technology may be substituted for up to one year of 
the required experience. 
 
Corrections Physician Specialist Z7514 $10,216 - $15,086 

 A Physician’s license issued by the Oregon Board of Medical Examiners at the time of appointment. 
 
Corrections Recreational Specialist 2 C6519 $2,800 - $3,849 

 Three years of experience assessing, developing, coordinating, and implementing recreational 
programs and leisure time activities; OR 

 A Bachelor's degree in Recreational Management, Physical Education or a related field. 
 
Custodial Services Coordinator C4103 $2,168 - $2,930 

 Two years of experience in custodial services work. 
 
Dental Assistant C6391 $2,168 - $2,936 
Must be able to work under the following conditions with or without reasonable accommodations: 
 

 One year of chair side dental assisting experience. AND 
 

Obtain a Certified Dental Assistant credential from the Dental Assisting National Board. 
 

Obtain a Certification by the Oregon State Board of Dentistry for Radiological Proficiency. 
 

At the time of appointment, possess a valid Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) card. 
 
May need to obtain Certification from the Oregon State Board of Dentistry as an Expanded Function 
Dental Assistant or an Expanded Function Orthodontic Dental Assistant. 
 
Dentist U7510 $8,155 - $11,286 

 A current Dentist’s license issued by the Oregon Board of Dentistry at the time of appointment. 
 
Electrician 2  C4008 $3,843 - $5,881 

 A General Journeyman Electrical license.  
 
Be sure a copy of your license is attached to your application form. 
 
Equipment Operator 2 C4421 $2,348 - $3,209 

 Two years of experience operating construction and maintenance machinery which includes one or 
more of the following: tractor with trailer; tractor with low-boy; snowplow; bridge inspection cranes; trucks 
used in game distribution; heavy excavation equipment such as dozers, graders, front-end loaders, or 
backhoe. 
 
Preference may be given for experience operating the specific type of equipment pertinent to the duties 
needed for the recruited positions. 
 



9 

Executive Support Specialist 1 C0118 & X0118 $2,562 - $3,526 
 Three years of clerical/secretarial experience which included:  one year at a full performance level 

performing typing, word processing, or other generating of documents; and lead work responsibility or 
coordination of office procedures. 
 
Courses or training in Office Occupations or Office Technology may be substituted for up to one year of 
the clerical/secretarial experience. No substitution will be made for the one year at the full performance 
level. 
 
Executive Support Specialist 2 C0119 & X0119 $2,351 - $3,849 

 One year of experience performing administrative duties in support of agency projects or programs. 
Qualifying experience would involve data collection and analysis; project evaluation and/or analysis; 
interpretation and application of laws, rules, and regulations; or similar experience. 
 
Facility Energy Tech 2 - Boiler C4033 $2,930 - $4,038 

 Graduation from an accredited school (two year program) in heating and air-conditioning or 
refrigeration; AND  

 Two years of full-time experience installing, altering, calibrating, repairing, and maintaining HVAC 
control or refrigeration systems. This experience must have included doing corrective and preventive 
maintenance on HVAC or refrigeration systems.  
Two additional years of qualifying experience may be substituted for the two years of education.  
 
Facility Energy Tech 3 - HVAC C4034 $3,521 - $4,868 

 Graduation from an accredited school (two year program) in heating and air-conditioning AND two 
years of experience installing, altering, calibrating, repairing, and assisting with programming large 
building computerized and mechanical control systems. AND  
 

 a Limited Maintenance Electrical license (Class A or B) or equivalent. A copy of this license must be 
attached to your application, AND  
 

 a Universal Refrigerant Handling certificate. A copy of this certificate must be attached to your 
application. OR  
 
Four years of experience installing, altering, calibrating, repairing, and assisting with programming large 
building computerized or mechanical control systems. AND  
 

 a Limited Maintenance Electrical license (Class A or B) or equivalent. A copy of this license must be 
attached to your application, AND  
 

 a Universal Refrigerant Handling certificate. A copy of this certificate must be attached to your 
application.  
 
Facility Maintenance Specialist C4012 $2,681 - $3,680 

 Two years of: a) general building maintenance; b) carpentry; c) electrical; d) mechanical; e) painting; or 
f) plastering experience.  
 
A journeyman’s license/card in any of the above trades will substitute for this experience. Be sure a copy 
of your journeyman’s license/card is attached to your application form.  
 



10 

 
Fiscal Analyst 1 C1243 $3,365 - $4,649 

 A Bachelor's Degree in Business, Public or Non-Profit Management, Finance, Accounting or a related 
degree (such as Public Policy, Political Science, Public Administration, Economics or other analytical or 
technical degree); OR 
 

 Three years experience in management, policy or program analysis, or technical-level budgetary 
support activities. 
 
NOTE: Successful completion of the Department of Administrative Services Budget and Management 
Public Administrative Trainee Program may substitute for two years of the required experience. 
 
Fiscal Analyst 2 C1244 $4,038 - $5,611 

 Five years of progressively responsible experience, that included the preparation, analysis, and 
administration of a budget or fiscal system. OR 
 
Note: · A Bachelor's Degree in Business, Public or Non-Profit Management, Finance, Accounting or a 
related degree (such as Public Policy, Political Science, Public Administration, Economics or other 
analytical or technical degree) may substitute for three years of the required experience. · A graduate-
level degree in any of the above areas may substitute for four of the five years. · Successful completion of 
the Department of Administrative Services Budget and Management Public Administrative Trainee 
Program may substitute for two years of the required experience. 
 
Fiscal Analyst 3 X1245 $3,870 - $5,708 

 Six years of progressively responsible experience that included the preparation, analysis, and 
administration of a budget or fiscal system. Experience must have included modeling and forecasting 
fiscal information.  
 
Note: A Bachelor's Degree in Business, Public or Non-Profit Management, Finance, Accounting or a 
related degree may substitute for three years of the required experience. A graduate-level degree may 
substitute for four of the six years. 
 
Health Services Technician C6138 $2,562 - $3,526 

 Two years of experience in the care and treatment of physically ill or injured patients, including training 
and/or experience in pharmacy and medical laboratory techniques and procedures. 
 
Must be able to work under the following conditions with or without reasonable accommodations. At the 
time of appointment, possess an Oregon Licensed Practical Nurse certification. At the time of 
appointment, possess a valid First Aid and Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) Card. 
 
Hearings Officer 1 C1530 $3,764 - $5,260 

 Three years of experience conducting contested case hearings; OR 
 

 A Bachelor's degree with courses in Law and one year of experience conducting contested case 
hearings; OR 
 

 A law degree. 
 
Human Resource Analyst 1 X1320 $2,844 - $4,184 

 A bachelor’s degree in Human Resource Management, Organizational Behavior or 
Development, Business or Public Administration, the Applied Behavioral Sciences, Industrial 
Relations or a job-related course of study determined by the appointing authority; OR 
 

 Valid Certification as a Professional in Human Resource awarded by the Human Resource 
Certification Institute, and one-year Human Resource experience; OR  
 

 Three years Human Resource paraprofessional or technical-level experience.  



11 

 
Human Resource Analyst 2 X1321 $3,185 - $4,705 

 A bachelor's degree in Human Resource Management, Organizational Behavior or Development, 
Business or Public Administration, the Applied Behavioral Sciences, Industrial Relations or a job-related 
course of study determined by the appointing authority; and two years of Human Resource professional-
level experience related to the position; OR 
 

 Valid Certification as a Professional in Human Resource awarded by the Human Resource Certification 
Institute, AND three years Human Resource professional-level experience related to the position; OR 
 

 Five years Human Resource experience related to the position. Three of the five years must have been 
at the professional-level. 
 
A master's degree in any of the above listed courses of study may substitute for one year of professional-
level experience. 
 
Human Resource Analyst 3 X1322 $3,689 - $5,441 

 A bachelor's degree in Human Resource Management, Organizational Behavior or Development, 
Business or Public Administration, the Applied Behavioral Sciences, Industrial Relations or a job-related 
course of study determined by the appointing authority; and three years of Human Resource 
professional-level experience related to the position; OR 
 

 Valid certification as a Professional in Human Resource awarded by the Human Resource Certification 
Institute AND four years Human Resource professional-level experience related to the position; OR 
 

 Six years Human Resource experience related to the position. Four of the six years must have been at 
the professional-level. 
 
A master's degree in any of the above listed courses of study may substitute for one year of professional-
level experience. 
 
Human Resource Assistant X1319 $2,258 - $3,281 

 Two years of human resources clerical-support experience directly assisting human resources 
professionals in the administrative functions of a human resources program; OR 
 

 Three years progressively responsible administrative, clerical or record-keeping support experience 
 
College-level course work may substitute for the general experience requirement based on 45-quarter 
units per year. 
 
Information Systems Specialist 3 C1483 $2,925 - $4,237 

 A Bachelor's degree with an emphasis in computer science; OR an Associate degree in computer 
science or college-level coursework that includes 30 quarter (20 semester) computer science credits AND 
one year of information systems experience in (DOC will specify infrastructure specialties); OR 
 

 Three years of information systems experience in (DOC will specify infrastructure specialties); OR 
 

 DOC may specify the education and/or experience that indicate possession of the knowledge and skills 
required as a minimum for the position. 



12 

 
Information Systems Specialist 5 C1485 $3,547 - $5,146 

 Three years of professional consultative, technical, or administrative experience, which includes 
designing, constructing, or analyzing information systems. Experience must include activities in (DOC will 
specify infrastructure specialties), and either: 
 

 (a) at least 30 quarter (20 semester) credits in computer science; OR (b) two more years of experience 
providing a knowledge of information systems theory and principles; OR  
 

 DOC may specify the education and/or experience that indicate possession of the knowledge and skills 
required as a minimum for the position. 
 
15 quarter (10 semester) graduate-level computer science, software engineering, information systems, or 
equivalent credits may substitute for one year of the professional experience. 
 
Information Systems Specialist 6 C1486 $3,800 - $5,505 

 Four years of professional, consultative, technical, or administrative experience designing, constructing 
or analyzing information systems. Experience must include activities in (DOC will specify infrastructure 
specialties), and either: 
 

 (a) at least 30 quarter (20 semester) credits in computer science; OR (b) two more years of experience 
providing a knowledge of information systems theory and principles; OR  
 

 DOC may specify the education and/or experience that indicate possession of the knowledge and skills 
required as a minimum for the position. 
 
15 quarter (10 semester) graduate-level computer science, software engineering, information systems, or 
equivalent credits may substitute for one year of the professional experience. 
 
 
Information Systems Specialist 7 C1487 $4,212 - $6,106 

 Five years of professional consultative, technical, or administrative experience providing expert advice 
and leadership in planning, development, coordination, and implementation of information systems. 
Experience must include activities in (DOC will specify infrastructure specialties), and either: 
 

 (a) at least 30 quarter (20 semester) credits in computer science; OR (b) two more years of experience 
providing a knowledge of information systems theory and principles; OR 
 

 DOC may specify the education and/or experience that indicate possession of the knowledge and skills 
required as a minimum for the position. 
 
15 quarter (10 semester) graduate-level computer science, software engineering, information systems, or 
equivalent credits may substitute for one year of the professional experience. 
 
Information Systems Specialist 8 C1488 $4,592 - $6,658 

 Six years of professional consultative, technical, or administrative experience, providing expert advice 
and leadership in the planning, development, coordination, and implementation of information systems. 
Experience must include activities in (DOC will specify infrastructure specialties), and either: 
 

 (a) at least 30 quarter (20 semester) credits in computer science; OR (b) two more years of experience 
providing a knowledge of information systems theory and principles; OR 
 

 Agencies specify the education and/or experience that indicate possession of the knowledge and skills 
required as a minimum for the position. 
 
15 quarter (10 semester) graduate-level computer science, software engineering, information systems, or 
equivalent credits may substitute for one year of the professional experience. 
 



13 

Inspector 1 C5237 $3,067 - $4,238 
 Two years of compliance or investigative experience that included gathering facts, collecting evidence, 

examining records, conducting interviews to decide compliance with laws, rules or regulations or to verify 
or disprove claims of suspected violations; OR 
 

 Two years of experience as a Correctional Officer that included developing inmate information sources 
and interviewing inmates to gather facts to verify or disprove suspected rule violations. 
 
Inspector 2 C5238 $3,680 - $5,138 

 Three years of investigative experience that included gathering facts, collecting evidence, examining 
records and doing interviews to verify or disprove claims of suspected law violations; OR 
 

 Three years of experience within a correctional setting that included interviewing inmates to gather 
facts, collect evidence, do searches and document violations of administrative or criminal regulations for 
the purpose of disciplinary action.  
 
Inspector 3 X5239 $3,520 - $5,180 

 Four years of full-time investigative experience that included fact finding; collecting and preserving 
evidence according to the rules of evidence; examining records; locating and interviewing witnesses to 
verify or disprove claims of suspected law violations; OR 
 

 Four years of experience in a correctional institution that included interviewing inmates to gather facts, 
collect evidence, do searches and document violations of administrative or criminal regulations for the 
purpose of disciplinary action. 
 
Institution RN C6214 $3,587 - $5,183 

 Possess a valid Oregon Registered Professional Nurse's License at the time of appointment. 
 
Internal Auditor 3 X5618 $4,061 - $5,996 

 A Bachelor's degree in a business related field such as business or public administration, finance, 
economics, computer science; or a field specific to the Agency's mission or area of audit; AND 
 

 Three years of auditing experience. A graduate-level degree in any of the fields defined under education 
may substitute for one year of the required experience. 
 
Certification In addition to the required education and experience, certification as an Internal Auditor, 
Public Accountant or Information System Auditor is preferred. The preferred certification is based on the 
position duties, and will be specified at the time of recruitment. 
 
Inventory Control Specialist C0709 $2,348 - $3,209 

 Experience maintaining a perpetual master inventory of property; AND training and/or experience 
showing the knowledge of inventory control systems. 
 
Investigator 2 C5232 $3,067 - $4,238 

 Two years of recent (within the last five years) investigative experience which included gathering facts, 
collecting evidence, examining records, and conducting interviews to verify or disprove claims of 
suspected law violations; OR 
 

 Two years of recent (within the last five years) investigative experience within an institutional setting, 
which included conducting inmate interviews to gather facts, collecting evidence, performing searches, 
and documenting violations of administrative or criminal regulations for the purpose of disciplinary or 
other reports. 
 
College-level courses in law enforcement, criminal justice, law, accounting, auditing, or a closely related 
field may be substituted on a year-for-year basis for up to one year of the required experience. 
 



14 

Maintenance & Operations Supv.  X4046 $3,353 - $4,937 
 Three years of journey-level trades experience maintaining and repairing buildings or physical plant 

facilities, AND one additional year as a trades or maintenance supervisor. 
 
NOTE: Some positions may require licensure or certification in a specific trade area. This will be noted at 
the time of recruitment. 
 
Medical Records Specialist C0015 $2,360 - $3,210 

 Two years of experience reviewing, abstracting, and coding medical records; OR 
 

 An Associate's degree in Health Information Technology from an accredited program; OR 
 

 An equivalent combination of training and experience. 
 
Mental Health Specialist C6531 $3,364 - $4,649 

 Two years of experience treating clients suffering from either alcohol/drug abuse or mental/emotional 
disturbance and a Bachelor's degree in Psychology or closely-related field; OR 
 

 An equivalent combination of training and experience. 
 
NOTE: A Master's degree in Psychology or a closely related field may be substituted for one year of the 
required work experience. 
 
Nurse Manager X6241 $4,265 - $6,292 

 Three years of nursing experience including some supervisory and/or teaching experience which 
shows knowledge of a) nursing techniques and therapeutic intervention used in care and treatment of 
patients (specific to the employing facility); b) supervisory techniques and work management of 
subordinate personnel; and c) administrative and educational principles and practices involved in nursing 
administration.  At the time of appointment, must possess a valid Oregon Registered Professional Nurse’s 
License. 
 
Nurse Practitioner C6255 $4,029 - $5,611 

 A current Nurse Practitioner's license issued by the Oregon State Board of Nursing.   DOC uses 
Practitioners with these skill areas. Family Nurse Practitioner, Adult Nurse Practitioner, Psychiatric or 
Mental Health Nurse Practitioner, and Women's Health Care Nurse Practitioner 
 
Possess a valid Oregon Registered Nurse Practitioner’s License at the time of appointment.  
 
Office Assistant 2 C0102 $1,856 - $2,449 

 Completion of courses or training in office technology; OR 
 

 One year of general clerical experience; OR 
 

 An equivalent combination of training and experience. 
 
Office Specialist 1 C0103 $2,011 - $2,688 

 Completion of courses or training in Office Technology; OR 
 

 One year of general clerical experience which included typing, word processing, or other generation of 
documents; OR 
 

 An equivalent combination of training and experience. 
 



15 

 
Office Specialist 2 C0104 $2,348 - $3,210 

 Two years of general clerical experience, one year of which included typing, word processing, or other 
experience generating documents; OR 
 

 An Associate's degree in Office Occupations or Office Technology; OR 
 

 Graduation from a private school of business with a Certificate in Office Occupations or Office 
Technology and one year of general clerical experience. 
 
College courses in Office Occupations or Office Technology will substitute for the required experience on 
a year-for-year basis. 
 
Operations & Policy Analyst 1 C0870 $3,364 - $4,649 

 A Bachelor's Degree in Business or Public Administration, Behavioral or Social Sciences, Finance, 
Political Science or any degree demonstrating the capacity for the knowledge and skills; OR 
 

 Any combination of experience or education equivalent to three years technical-level experience that 
typically supports the knowledge and skill requirements listed for the classification. 
 
Note: The specific job-related experience or education requirements will be listed by the recruiting agency 
based on the position under recruitment. 
 
Operations & Policy Analyst 2 C0871 & X0871 $3,353 - $5,611 

 A Bachelor's Degree in Business or Public Administration, Behavioral or Social Sciences, Finance, 
Political Science or any degree demonstrating the capacity for the knowledge and skills; and two years 
professional-level evaluative, analytical and planning work; OR 
 

 Any combination of experience and education equivalent to five years of experience that typically 
supports the knowledge and skills for the classification  
 
Note: the specific type of experience or education requirements will be listed by the recruiting agency 
based on the position under recruitment. 
 
Operations & Policy Analyst 3 X0872 $3,870 - $5,708 

 A Bachelor's Degree in Business or Public Administration, Behavioral or Social Sciences, Finance, 
Political Science or any degree demonstrating the capacity for the knowledge and skills; and four years 
professional-level evaluative, analytical and planning work; OR 
 

 Any combination of experience and education equivalent to seven years of experience that typically 
supports the knowledge and skills for the classification.  
 
Note: the specific type of experience or education requirements will be listed by the recruiting agency 
based on the position under recruitment. 
 
Operations & Policy Analyst 4 X0873 $4,265 - $6,292 

 A Bachelor's Degree in Business or Public Administration, Behavioral or Social Sciences, Finance, 
Political Science or any degree demonstrating the capacity for the knowledge and skills; and five years 
professional-level evaluative, analytical and planning work; OR 
 

 Any combination of experience and education equivalent to eight years of experience that typically 
supports the knowledge and skills for the classification. 
 
Note: the specific type of experience or education requirements will be listed by the recruiting agency 
based on the position under recruitment. 
 



16 

 
Painter C4001 $3,209 - $4,434 

 Completed painter apprenticeship training and be a journey worker; OR  
 

 Three years of varied painting experience. 
 
Pharmacy Technician 1 C6385 $2,090 - $2,807 

 Three months of training and/or experience demonstrating the knowledge of: - medical terminology and 
abbreviations; - pharmaceutical terms and drug names (generic and trade); - mathematics sufficient 
enough to compute dosages and rate of drug use; - metric system, weights, and volume; - record keeping 
for documentation and inventory purposes; AND 
 

 Be currently registered as a Pharmacy Technician through the Oregon State Board of Pharmacy. 
 
Pharmacist C6260 $5,611 - $7,793 

 A current Pharmacist's license issued by the Oregon State Board of Pharmacy. 
 
Physician Assistant C6257 $4,038 - $5,611 

 Licensure by the Oregon Board of Medical Examiners as a Physician Assistant and have a Drug 
Enforcement Association certification. 
 
Plumber C4005 $3,521 - $4,868 

 A valid Oregon Plumber's License.  
 
Be sure a copy of your license is attached to your application form. 
 
Principal Executive/Manager A X7000 $2,760 - $4,265 

 Four years of experience in lead work, supervision, staff-technical, or professional-level work (related to 
“__”, DOC will insert a program specific to the position ").  
 

 This experience must have included participation in the management of a program, section, or unit 
including one or more of the following areas: a) development of program rules and policies; b) 
development of long- and short-range goals and plans; c) program evaluation; or d) budget preparation. 
 

 A Bachelor's degree or courses in a field related to management such as Business or Public 
Administration; or a field related to (insert program specific to position/employing agency), may be 
substituted for up to three years of the required experience. 
 
Principal Executive/Manager B X7002 $3,039 - $4,705 

 Five years of experience in lead work, supervision, staff-technical, or professional-level work (related to 
“__”, DOC will insert a program specific to the position ").  
 

 This experience must have included participation in the management of a program, section, or unit 
including one or more of the following areas: a) development of program rules and policies; b) 
development of long- and short-range goals and plans; c) program evaluation; or d) budget preparation. 
 

 A Bachelor's degree or courses in a field related to management such as Business or Public 
Administration; or a field related to (insert program specific to position/employing agency), may be 
substituted for up to three years of the required experience. 
 



17 

 
Principal Executive/Manager C X7004 $3,353 - $5,180 
 

 Five years of experience in lead work, supervision, staff-technical, or professional-level work (related to 
“__”, DOC will insert a program specific to the position ").  
 

 This experience must have included at least one year of supervision and management of a program, 
section, or unit which included one or more of the following areas: a) development of program rules 
and policies, b) development of long- and short-range goals and plans, c) program evaluation, or d) 
budget preparation. 
 

 A Bachelor's degree or courses in a field related to management such as Business or Public 
Administration, or a field directly related to the employing agency, may be substituted for up to three 
years of the required experience but will not substitute for the one year of specialized experience. 
 
Principal Executive/Manager D X7006 $3,870 - $5,996 

 Six years of experience in lead work, supervision, staff-technical, or professional-level work (related to 
“__”, DOC will insert a program specific to the position ").  
 

 This experience must have included at least two years of supervision and management of a program 
section, or unit which included: a) development of program rules and policies, b) development of long- 
and short-range goals and plans, c) program evaluation, and d) budget preparation. 
 

 A Bachelor's degree or courses in a field related to management such as Business or Public 
Administration, or a field directly related to the employing agency, may be substituted for up to three 
years of the required experience but will not substitute for the one year of specialized experience. 
 
Information Systems - (PEMD) X7006     $4,482 - $6,928 

 Information Systems and Services Division managers are compensated additionally for knowledge and 
specialties for key information systems management positions. 
 
Principal Executive/Manager E X7008 $4,265 - $6,598 

 Three years of management experience in a public or private organization which included responsibility 
for each of the following: a) development of program rules and policies, b) development of long- and 
short-range goals and plans, c) program evaluation, and d) budget preparation. 
 
Graduate level courses in management may be substituted for one year of the required experience. 
 
Information Systems - (PEME) X7008 $4,937 - $7,641 

 Information Systems and Services Division managers are compensated additionally for knowledge and 
specialties for key information systems management positions. 
 
Principal Executive/Manager F X7010 $4,705 - $7,279 

 Four years of management experience in a public or private organization which included responsibility 
for each of the following: a) development of program rules and policies, b) development of long- and 
short-range goals and plans, c) program evaluation, and d) budget preparation. 
 
Graduate level courses in management may be substituted for one year of the required experience. 
 
Principal Executive/Manager G Z7012 $5,441 - $8,415 

 Five years of management experience in a public or private organization which included responsibility 
for each of the following: a) development of program rules and policies, b) development of long- and 
short-range goals and plans, c) program evaluation, and d) budget preparation. 
 
Graduate level courses in management may be substituted for one year of the required experience. 
 



18 

Information Systems - (PEMG) Z7012 $6,598- $10,216 
 Information Systems and Services Division managers are compensated additionally for knowledge and 

specialties for key information systems management positions. 
 
Principal Executive/Manager H Z7014 $5,996 - $9,276 

 Six years of management experience in a public or private organization which included responsibility for 
each of the following: a) development of program rules and policies, b) development of long- and short-
range goals and plans, c) program evaluation, and d) budget preparation. 
 
Graduate level courses in management may be substituted for one year of the required experience. 
 
Principal Executive/Manager I Z7016 $6,598 - $10,216 

 Ten years of progressively responsible experience in public safety that included management and 
direction of a large, highly diverse organization. 
 

 A Bachelor’s degree in corrections, criminal justice administration, public administration or related field 
is required. 
 
Procurement & Contract Assistant C0435 $2,800 - $3,849 

 Three years administrative support experience that included data analysis, collection and tabulation; 
purchasing through requisition and purchase order; inventory control and supply; or assisting with 
contract or agreement processing.  
 
College-level coursework in business management or office technology may substitute on the basis of 45-
quarter units per year. 
 
Procurement & Contract Specialist 1 C0436 $3,365 - $4,649 

 Three years experience in the procurement of goods and services through purchase orders and 
contract agreements, or tracking and preparing simple or standard contracts or agreements; OR  
 

 A Bachelor's Degree in Business or Public Administration, or a related degree that included course work 
in general business management, contract or business law, accounting, finance or economics. 
 
Procurement & Contract Specialist 2 C0437 $4,038 - $5,611 

 Four years experience in the procurement of goods and services through purchase orders and contract 
agreements; or experience putting together or administering standard contracts or agreements.  
 
For positions in procurement, two of the four years must have included deciding and writing specifications 
for the purchase of goods and services or developing and administering service contracts.  
 
A Bachelor's Degree in Business or Public Administration, or a related degree that included course work 
in general business management, contract or business law, accounting, finance or economics can 
substitute for three of the four years. 
 
Procurement & Contract Specialist 3 C0438 $4,434 - $6,165 

 Six years of experience negotiating, developing, administering and evaluating public or private service 
contracts or agreements.  
 
For positions in procurement, three of the six years must have included deciding and writing 
specifications for the purchase of goods and services or developing and administering contracts. A 
Bachelor's Degree in Business or Public Administration, or a related degree that included course work in 
general business management, contract or business law, accounting, finance or economics can 
substitute for three years of experience.  
 
Positions specializing in leasing and acquisition require:  
 
 
 



19 

Procurement & Contract Specialist 3 (cont’d) $4,434 - $6,165 
 
Six years of real estate property transaction experience which included lease negotiations, administrative 
duties, provision of technical assistance, or operations reviews. Two of the required years of experience 
must have included administration or oversight of an on-going property control project or program.  
 
Note: Some positions require contracting in a specialized area. 
 
Program Analyst 1 C0860 $3,365 - $4,649 

 A Bachelor's Degree in Business or Public Administration, Behavioral or Social Sciences, or a degree 
related to the agency program that demonstrates the capacity for the knowledge and skills; OR 
 

 Any combination of experience or education equivalent to three years technical-level experience that 
typically supports the knowledge and skill requirements listed for the classification.  
 
Note: The specific job-related experience or education requirements will be listed by the recruiting agency 
based on the position under recruitment. 
 
Program Analyst 2 C0861 $4,029 - $5,611 

 A Bachelor's Degree in Business or Public Administration, Behavioral or Social Sciences, or a degree 
related to the agency program that demonstrates the capacity for the knowledge and skills; and two years 
experience coordinating or administering a program; OR 
 
Any combination of experience or education equivalent to five years of experience that typically supports 
the knowledge and skill requirements listed for the classification. 
 
Note: The specific job-related experience or education requirements will be listed by the recruiting agency 
based on the position under recruitment. 
 
Property Specialist 3  C0707 $2,449 - $3,365 

 Experience performing stores and inventory work; AND 
 

 Training or experience providing knowledge of inventory control systems, and transportation agencies 
and shipping methods.  
 
Radiological Technologist 2 C6348 $2,681 - $3,680 

 Certification as a Diagnostic Radiologic Technologist with the American Registry for Radiological 
Technologists and have a valid Diagnostic Radiologic Technologist license issued by the Oregon Board 
of Radiologic Technologists at the time of appointment; OR 
 

 Have successfully completed a course of study in an approved school of Radiologic technology and 
American Registry of Radiologic Technologists examination or an equivalent examination; OR 
 

 A current limited permit to do radiographs issued by the Oregon Board of Radiologic Technology in the 
following categories: head, upper extremities, lower extremities, chest and ribs, abdomen, pelvis, and 
spine; AND one year of experience conducting Radiologic examinations. 
 
Research Analyst 2 C1116 $3,209 - $4,434 

 A Bachelor's degree in any discipline that included six-quarter units in statistics or quantitative analysis 
methods and procedures; OR 
 

 Three years experience as a research assistant comparable to the work of a Research Analyst 1; or two 
years experience using computer applications to help gather, compile, analyze, and report information 
and statistical data. 
 
In addition to the above requirements, some positions require one or more of the following: (Depending 
on the position, the amount or experience and education will vary and be decided by DOC at the time of 
recruitment.) 
 



20 

Research Analyst 3 C1117 $3,849 - $5,350 
 A Bachelor's Degree in any discipline that included six-quarter units in statistics or quantitative analysis 

methods and procedures, and one year experience using computerized applications to independently 
gather, compile, and analyze data and prepare narrative or statistical reports; OR  
 

 Four years of research experience using computerized applications to independently gather, compile, 
and analyze data and prepare narrative or statistical reports. 
 
In addition to the above requirements, some positions require one or more of the following: (Depending 
on the position, the amount or experience and education will vary and be decided by DOC at the time of 
recruitment.) 
 
Experience in using trends such as social, economic, or industrial to do analytical research. Experience 
using advanced statistical or quantitative analysis computer applications.  College-level course work in 
advanced statistics or quantitative analysis such as multiple regression, factor analysis, analyses of 
variance and discriminate analysis.  
 
Research Analyst 4 C1118 $4,649 - $6,460 

 A Bachelor's Degree in any disciplines that included six-quarter units in statistics or quantitative 
analysis methods and procedures, and three years experience using computerized applications to 
independently gather, compile, and analyze data and prepare narrative or statistical reports. Two of the 
three years must have included coordinating complex research projects; OR 
 

 Five years of research experience using computerized applications to independently gather, compile, 
and analyze data and prepare narrative or statistical reports. Two of the four years must have included 
coordinating complex research projects. 
 
In addition to the above requirements, some positions require one or more of the following: (Depending 
on the position, the amount or experience and education will vary and be decided by DOC at the time of 
recruitment.) 
 
Experience in using trends such as social, economic, or industrial for analytical research. Experience 
using advanced statistical or quantitative analysis computer applications.  College-level course work in 
advanced statistics or quantitative analysis such as multiple regression, factor analysis, analyses of 
variance and discriminate analysis.  
 
Safety Specialist 1 C1345 $3,365 - $4,649 

 Three years experience that included duties working with Workers' Compensation loss prevention, the 
return to work of injured employees, and/or occupational health and wellness programs; OR 
  

  A Bachelor's Degree in Industrial Hygiene, Occupational Health and Safety, or a related field. 
 
Safety Specialist 2 X1346  $3,353 - $4,937 

 A Bachelor's Degree in Safety, Industrial Hygiene, or related field; and two years of experience in 
Workers' Compensation insurance loss prevention or as an occupational health and safety representative 
in an industrial, manufacturing, government, utilities, institutional, or agricultural setting; OR 
 

 Five years of experience in Occupational Health and Safety consultation work in an industrial, 
manufacturing, government, utilities, institutional, or agricultural setting or in Workers' Compensation 
insurance loss prevention. 
 



21 

 
Supervisory Executive Assistant X0833 $3,185 - $4,705 

 Four years of staff-level experience providing administrative support to management. The experience 
must include technical or analytical duties in the management of program goals and objectives; 
performing program or project planning; preparing, monitoring, or controlling budgets; or performing 
research and providing analytical information and/or recommendations used in management decision 
making. Two years of this experience must have been performed in a supervisory or lead worker 
capacity. 
 
A Bachelor's degree in Business Administration, Management, Public Administration or a closely related 
field may be substituted for up to two years of the required experience but will not substitute for two years 
of supervisory or lead worker experience. 
 
Preference may be given to individuals with experience in a specialty area specific to the position opening 
 
Support Services Supervisor 2 X0113 $2,351 - $3,454 

 One year of experience as a supervisor of technical, office, or support staff which included responsibility 
for hiring; training; assigning and reviewing work; doing performance appraisals; and handling disciplinary 
actions and grievances. 
 
Support Services Supervisor 3 X0114 $2,584 - $3,800 

 Three years of office management experience; or three years of supervisory experience over office, 
technical, or support staff, including responsibility for a) hiring; b) training; c) assigning and reviewing 
work; d) doing performance appraisals; and e) handling disciplinary action. 
 
One year of the experience must have included supervision over multiple support functions. 
 
Test Coordinator C6298 $2,449 - $3,365 

 Six months of experience administering, scoring, and maintaining test result records of psychological 
tests such as aptitude, personality, and intelligence tests; OR 
 

 Nine term (6 semester) hours of counseling or educational psychology measurement courses. 
 
Training/Development Specialist 2 C1339 $4,038 - $5,611 

 Five years experience designing and coordinating adult education courses or organizational 
development strategies. 
 

 A Bachelor's degree in Education, Organizational Psychology, Business or Public Administration, 
Training and Development, Human Resources, Organizational Behavior or related field may substitute for 
three years of experience. 
 
Note: Some positions may require one year of experience in a specific State program in addition to the 
above listed experience. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Class Name A
dm

in

C
C

C
F

C
R

C
I

D
ou

gl
as

D
R

C
I

EO
C

I

Li
nn

M
C

C
F

O
SC

I

O
SP

O
SP

M

PR
C

F

SC
C

I

SC
I

SF
FC

SR
C

I

TR
C

I

W
C

C
F

To
ta

l

Accountant 1 2 2
Accountant 2 4 4
Accountant 3 1 1
Accountant 4 1 1
Accounting Technician 1 7 1 8
Accounting Technician 2 4 1 1 1 1 8
Accounting Technician 3 14 1 1 2 1 19
Administrative Specialist 1 3 1 1 5
Administrative Specialist 2 3 29 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 48
Adult Parole and Probation Officer 15 18 33
Carpenter 1 1 1 1 2 1 7
Chaplain 1 3 2 1 3 1 2 1 3 2 1 20
Clinical Dietician 1 1
Clinical Director 1 1
Comm. Systems Analyst 3 3 1 1 5
Construction Inspector 1 2 3
Construction Project Manager 2 2 1 1 4
Construction Project Manager 3 2 2
Corr. Counselor Supervisor 1 1
Corr. Food Services Coord. 15 4 10 4 8 16 4 4 4 4 4 25 16 6 124
Corr. Physician Specialist 3 1 2 2 4 1 3 2 18
Corr. Recreational Specialist 2 3 3 5 8 2 21
Correctional Captain 8 6 5 8 11 7 45
Correctional Corporal 55 9 6 1 29 66 2 12 5 6 45 3 239
Correctional Counselor 2 24 8 8 2 7 14 1 4 5 7 1 18 9 3 113
Correctional Lieutenant 13 5 1 10 5 5 13 5 5 5 6 5 19 9 7 113
Correctional Officer 6 186 66 244 36 99 269 28 36 70 52 19 541 185 58 1895
Correctional Sergeant 29 7 1 27 3 21 46 3 3 7 5 2 45 48 5 252
Corrections Auto Mechanic 1 2 3
Corrections Landscaper 1 1 1 2 1 6
Corrections Library Coordinator 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 12
Custodial Services Coordinator 1 1 2
Custodian 1 1
Dental Assistant 7 1 3 2 3 1 1 1 5 3 1 28
Dentist 6 1 2 5 1 1 2 4 2 24
DOC Inspector 3 3 1 1 5
Electrician 2 1 2 1 1 1 3 2 11
Electrician 3 1 1 1 3
Electronic Security Technician 3 1 1 1 1 4 2 10
Equipment Operator 2 6 1 1 8
Executive Support Specialist 1 3 5 2 4 3 2 1 4 3 1 28
Executive Support Specialist 1 2 1 3
Executive Support Specialist 2 2 1 3
Executive Support Specialist 2 7 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 23
Facility Energy Technician 2 - Boiler 1 6 5 5 5 22
Facility Energy Technician 3 - HVAC 1 2 1 1 1 4 2 1 13
Facility Maintenance Specialist 5 4 4 1 2 5 2 2 2 3 1 13 6 2 52
Fiscal Analyst 1 1 1
Fiscal Analyst 2 8 8
Fiscal Analyst 3 1 1

Classification Location Index



Class Name A
dm

in

C
C

C
F

C
R

C
I

D
ou

gl
as

D
R

C
I

EO
C

I

Li
nn

M
C

C
F

O
SC

I

O
SP

O
SP

M

PR
C

F

SC
C

I

SC
I

SF
FC

SR
C

I

TR
C

I

W
C

C
F

To
ta

l

General Maintenance Mechanic 1 1
Health Services Technician 10 1 1 2 6 1 1 3 25
Hearings Officer 2 1 1 3 2 1 10
Human Resource Analyst 2 6 6
Human Resource Analyst 3 6 1 1 1 1 2 1 13
Human Resource Assistant 5 5
Information Systems Spec. 3 6 1 1 8
Information Systems Spec. 5 18 8 3 2 1 3 1 1 7 4 48
Information Systems Spec. 6 8 1 9
Information Systems Spec. 7 14 14
Information Systems Spec. 8 3 3
Inspector 1 3 1 1 5
Inspector 2 7 2 1 10
Institution RN 2 34 7 18 9 26 3 5 7 1 40 22 8 182
Internal Auditor 3 2 2
Inventory Control Specialist 2 2
Investigator 2 4 1 5
Maintenance and Ops. Supervisor 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 12
Medical Records Specialist 2 1 1 1 1 1 7
Mental Health Specialist 11 4 5 3 7 7 2 39
Nurse Manager 1 1 2 2 2 2 10
Nurse Practitioner 7 2 2 1 1 1 14
Office Assistant 2 1 1
Office Manager 1 1 1 2
Office Specialist 1 6 11 3 5 5 8 1 3 1 8 5 56
Office Specialist 2 22 33 6 3 1 15 3 1 9 14 4 4 5 1 35 16 9 181
Operations and Policy Analyst 1 1 4 1 6
Operations and Policy Analyst 2 7 3 1 1 1 1 1 15
Operations and Policy Analyst 2 1 1
Operations and Policy Analyst 3 1 1 1 1 4
Operations and Policy Analyst 4 5 5
Painter 1 1 1 1 2 1 7
Pharmacist 3 3 6
Pharmacy Technician 1 5 2 1 1 1 6 2 18
Physician Assistant 1 1 2
Plumber 1 1 1 1 3 2 9
Principal Contributor 2 1 1
Principal Executive/Manager A 4 1 1 1 4 1 12
Principal Executive/Manager B 1 4 2 1 1 1 1 3 2 16
Principal Executive/Manager C 8 4 5 1 1 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 1 4 1 3 44
Principal Executive/Manager D 11 6 2 3 2 3 5 1 2 2 2 9 2 1 51
Principal Executive/Manager E 10 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 22
Principal Executive/Manager F 14 5 1 4 3 3 3 3 36
Principal Executive/Manager F 1 1 1 1 1 5
Principal Executive/Manager G 3 1 4
Principal Executive/Manager H 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13
Principal Executive/Manager I 2 2
Procurement and Contract Assistant 1 1

Procurement and Contract Specialist 1 1 1

Procurement and Contract Specialist 2 4 4



Class Name A
dm

in

C
C

C
F

C
R

C
I

D
ou

gl
as

D
R

C
I

EO
C

I

Li
nn

M
C

C
F

O
SC

I

O
SP

O
SP

M

PR
C

F

SC
C

I

SC
I

SF
FC

SR
C

I

TR
C

I

W
C

C
F

To
ta

l

Procurement and Contract Specialist 3 5 5
Program Analyst 1 1 1 1 1 5 9
Program Analyst 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 12
Program Representative 2 2 2 4
Program Technician 2 1 1
Project Manager 2 1 1
Property Specialist 3 13 1 3 1 4 1 9 6 1 39
Public Affairs Specialist 2 1 1
Radiological Technologist 2 1 1 1 3
Research Analyst 2 1 1
Research Analyst 3 3 3
Research Analyst 4 1 1
Safety Specialist 1 1 1 2
Safety Specialist 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11
Supervising Corr. Hearings Off 1 1
Supervising Dentist 1 1
Supervisory Exec. Assistant 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
Support Services Supervisor 2 1 2 3
Support Services Supervisor 3 1 1
Test Coordinator 4 4
Training - Development Spec. 2 9 1 2 1 13
Welder 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 8

Facility Totals 342 573 146 21 24 422 26 54 258 575 50 79 126 122 43 917 449 120 4347

Location Key
ADMIN Dome Building - Brentwood - CDC Salem
CCCF Coffee Creek Correctional Facility Wilsonville
CRCI Columbia River Correctional Institution Portland
DouglasDouglas County Community Corrections Roseburg
DRCI Deer Ridge Correctional Institution Madras
EOCI Eastern Oregon Correctional Institution Pendleton
Linn Linn County Community Corrections Albany
MCCF Mill Creek Correctional Facility Salem
OSCI Oregon State Correctional Institution Salem
OSP Oregon State Penitentiary Salem
OSPM Oregon State Penitentiary - Minimum Salem
PRCF Powder River Correctional Facility Baker City
SCCI Shutter Creek Correctional Institution North Bend

April 2007

SRCI Snake River Correctional Institution Ontario
TRCI Two Rivers Correctional Institution Umatilla
WCCF Warner Creek Correctional Facility Lakeview

SCI Santiam Correctional Institution Salem
SFFC South Fork Correctional Facility Tillamook



Oregon Department of Corrections
Correctional Institutions Locations

TRCI

EOCI

PRCF

SRCI

DRCI

WCCF

SFFC

SCCI

CRCI

CCCF

OSP OSPM
OSCI

SCI MCCF

CCCF

CRCI

EOCI

MCCF

OSCI

OSP

OSPM

PRCF

SCCI

SCI

SFFC

SRCI

TRCI

WCCF

79  Staff – Baker City

129  Staff – North Bend

130  Staff – Salem

44  Staff – Tillamook

921  Staff – Ontario

452 Staff – Umatilla

128  Staff - Lakeview

578  Staff – Wilsonville

152  Staff – Portland

432  Staff – Pendleton

57 Staff – Salem

259  Staff – Salem

577  Staff – Salem

52  Staff - Salem

Powder River Correctional Facility

Shutter Creek Correctional Institution

Santiam Correctional Institution

South Fork Forest Camp

Snake River Correctional Institution

Two Rivers Correctional Institution

Warner Creek Correctional Facility

Coffee Creek Correctional Facility

Columbia River Correctional Institution

Eastern Oregon Correctional Institution

Mill Creek Correctional Facility

Oregon State Correctional Institution

Oregon State Penitentiary

Oregon State Penitentiary Minimum

Map Legend – Facility Staffing

April 2007

Security Levels

       Minimum

       Medium

       Maximum


	Accountant 1
	Accountant 2
	Accountant 3
	Accountant 4
	Accounting Technician 1
	Accounting Technician 2
	Accounting Technician 3
	Administrative Specialist 1
	Administrative Specialist 2
	Adult Parole and Probation Officer
	Carpenter
	Chaplain
	Clinical Dietician
	Communication Systems Analyst 3
	Construction Inspector
	Construction Project Manager 2
	Construction Project Manager 3
	Correctional Captain
	Correctional Corporal
	Correctional Counselor
	Correctional Lieutenant
	Correctional Officer
	Correctional Sergeant
	Corrections Auto Mechanic
	Corrections Food Services Coordinator
	Corrections Landscaper
	Corrections Library Coordinator
	Corrections Physician Specialist
	Corrections Recreational Specialist 2
	Custodial Services Coordinator
	Dental Assistant
	Dentist
	Electrician 2 
	Equipment Operator 2
	Executive Support Specialist 1
	Executive Support Specialist 2
	Facility Energy Tech 3 - HVAC
	Facility Maintenance Specialist
	Fiscal Analyst 1
	Fiscal Analyst 2
	Fiscal Analyst 3
	Health Services Technician
	Hearings Officer 1
	Human Resource Analyst 1
	Human Resource Analyst 2
	Human Resource Analyst 3
	Human Resource Assistant
	Information Systems Specialist 3
	Information Systems Specialist 5
	Information Systems Specialist 6
	Information Systems Specialist 7
	Information Systems Specialist 8
	Inspector 1
	Inspector 2
	Inspector 3
	Institution RN
	Internal Auditor 3
	Inventory Control Specialist
	Investigator 2
	Maintenance & Operations Supv. 
	Medical Records Specialist
	Mental Health Specialist
	Nurse Manager
	Nurse Practitioner
	Office Assistant 2
	Office Specialist 1
	Office Specialist 2
	Operations & Policy Analyst 1
	Operations & Policy Analyst 2
	Operations & Policy Analyst 3
	Operations & Policy Analyst 4
	Painter
	Pharmacy Technician 1
	Pharmacist
	Physician Assistant
	Plumber
	Principal Executive/Manager A
	Principal Executive/Manager B
	Principal Executive/Manager C
	Principal Executive/Manager D
	Information Systems - (PEMD)
	Principal Executive/Manager E
	Information Systems - (PEME)
	Principal Executive/Manager F
	Principal Executive/Manager G
	Information Systems - (PEMG)
	Principal Executive/Manager H
	Principal Executive/Manager I
	Procurement & Contract Assistant
	Procurement & Contract Specialist 1
	Procurement & Contract Specialist 2
	Procurement & Contract Specialist 3
	Program Analyst 1
	Program Analyst 2
	Property Specialist 3 
	Radiological Technologist 2
	Research Analyst 2
	Research Analyst 3
	Research Analyst 4
	Safety Specialist 1
	Safety Specialist 2
	Supervisory Executive Assistant
	Support Services Supervisor 2
	Support Services Supervisor 3
	Test Coordinator
	 
	Training/Development Specialist 2
	Oregon_Map.pdf
	Page-1�


